
EIGHTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.1, C.D.2, 

PRESIDENTlAL (;OMM. ~O. 
i'SM CONGRESS 

C.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, 
C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public Law No.8 - 7 9 .. 
AN ACT 

To amend Public Law No. 8-75, which appropriated the sum of $10,100,000 
from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, to fund public projects in the 
four States, by amending section 2 to change the use of funds previously 
appropriated therein, by amending section 3 to change and specify the 
allottees of funds, and for other purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: 

1 Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 8-75 is hereby amended to read 

2 as follows: 

3 "section 2. The funds appropriated under section 1 of this 

4 act shall be apportioned as follows: 

5 (1) Chuuk state 

6 (a) Faichuk public projects 

7 (i) Faichuk Association fishing 

8 project •.•.••.•.•.•.•.•..•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.••.•..••..••• $ 220,000 

9 (ii) Travel and shipping costs .•..••.. ••. 50,000 

10 (iii) PWP Authority •.• .•••.•.•..•••. •. . ••• 38,000 

11 (iv) Faichuk Association economic and 

12 social projects......................................... 692,200 

13 (v) Agriculture improvement ............ . 9,800 

14 (vi) Faichuk youth activities ........... . 5,000 

15 (b) Northern Namoneas public projects 

16 (i) Fono constitutional convention ...••• 5,000 

17 (ii) Fono legal fees (retainer expenses). 10,000 

18 (iii) Fono youth center •.•.•..•.••••.•..•• 15,000 

19 (iv) Other FonD public projects ......... . 40,000 

20 (v) Pis-Paneu constitutional convention. 5,000 

21 (vi) Pis-Paneu transitional funding ..... . 10,000 

22 (vii) other Pis-Paneu public projects ..... 40,000 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.I, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public law No.8 - 7 9 

(viii) Weno housing projects ..•.• ••••.••••.• $IOO,OOO 

(ix) Weno dispensary construction ......... 40,000 

(x) We no dispensary site purchase ........ 20,000 

(xi) We no road projects .•.•..... . . ••..••• . 75,000 

(xii) Contractual services ................. 60,000 

(xiii) Community water improvement projects. 80,000 

(xiv) Trees and crop damage compensation .. . 35,000 

(xv) School site lease................... 25,000 

(xvi) Other public projects • .•. ..•.•..•• .. 100,000 

(xvii) We no municipal operation fund....... 15,000 

(xviii) Small-scale fishing projects........ 25,000 

(e) Southern Namoneas public projects ........ 960,000 

(d) Mortlocks public projects •.•.••.•• ..•... • 700,000 

(e) Northwest Islands public projects 

(i) Halls proj ects ...•.•.•. •..••.••..••• 60,000 

(ii) Halls Development Authority ........ . 25,000 

(iii) Ruo airport ...••.•.•...••.•••.••..•• 35,000 

(iv) Welto project (as determined 

by mayors) .••.•.•.•..•.•.•.•.•.•....••.•••.•..•..•..••.. 50,000 

(v) Weito Authority •.•.•.•.•.....••..••. 20,000 

(vi) Governor Representative Office ..... . 14,000 

(vii) Pattiw projects ...•• ••.• .••.•... •• .. 90,000 

(viii) Pattiw Authority .••..•.•..•..•..••.. 20,000 

(ix) Non-religious activities of a 

priesthood ordination .................................. . 5,000 

2 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.1, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public Law No.8 - 7 9 

(x) Vehicle purchase, operation, 

maintenance and fuel .................................... $ 20,000 

(xi) Other Northwest Islands economic 

development projects ................................... . 61,000 

(xii) Youth programs 

a) Hall youth •.•...•.• .••.••.•••.. • 5,000 

b) Weito youth .•.•.•.•.. •..• ...••.. 5,000 

c) Pattiw youth .......•.•..••.•••.. 5,000 

(xiii) Freight transportation, POL, 

travel, communications, and others ..................... . 10,000 

(f) Statewide public projects 

(i) Chuuk Organization for Community 

Action (COCA) .....•...•...•........•..•• • .•..•.•.......• 50,000 

(ii) Youth programs •.•...........•...••.. 40,000 

(iii) Community development projects 

matching funds •.•.•••. .•.•.•.•.••......•••.•.. •. .• •.•••. 20,000 

(iv) Agricultural Development 

Revolving Fund ............ . ............ ....... ..... . ... . 25,000 

(v) Chuuk High School cafeteria ••..••..• 25,000 

(vi) Rural sanitation program ........... . 30,000 

(vii) Pentecostal Lighthouse Academy 

c las sroom construct ion ................................. . 10,000 

(2) Pohnpei State 

(a) Election District 1 

(i) Sapwuafik 

3 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.I, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public law No B - 7 9 

a) Classroom renovations ........... $ 10,000 

b) Medical supplies................ 2,000 

c) Projects and programs........... 6,000 

d) School needs.................... 2,000 

(ii) Nukuoro 

a) Projects and programs .......... . 16,000 

b) Medical supplies ............... . 2,000 

c) School needs .•....•............. 2,000 

(iii) Kapingamarangi 

a) Classroom renovations .......... . 6,000 

b) Medical supplies ............... . 2,000 

c) School needs ................... . 2,000 

d) Projects and programs .......... . 10,000 

(iv) Kolonia............................. 300,000 

(v) Sokehs 

a) Operations ..................... . 30,000 

b) Office construction ............ . 30,000 

c) Rural electrification, water 

extension, and road construction ........... ..... ....... . 480,000 

(b) Election District 2 ...................... 800,000 

(c) Election District 3 ...................... 700,000 

(d) pohnpei Transportation Authority ......... 500,000 

(e) Special community projects •... ........... 150,000 

(f) Pohnpei Community Action Agency 

operations ...... . . ... .. .. . .... ......... ........... . .... . 50,000 

4 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.l, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public law No.8 - 7 9 

(3) Yap State •.•.•.•.•••••••...•...•.•..•..•..•• $2,000,000 

(4) Kosrae State 

(a) Kosrae Sports Council 

(i) Domestic, regional and 

international games .................................. . 50,000 

(ii) Construction/improvement of sports 

facilities .... ....................................... . 70,000 

(b) Kosrae State Tourism Program .......... . 30,000 

(e) Kosrae Community Action Program ....... . 50,000 

(d) Constitutional Convention .......... ... . 40,000 

(e) Congressional Delegation Office 

renovation and other expenses ........................ . 50,000 

(f) Kosrae Farmers cooperative Association. 60,000 

(9) Electronic equipment and office 

furniture for Kosrae Radio Broadcasting Station ...... . 15,000 

(h) Land acquisition and office space 

purchase ................................ ............. . 50,000 

(i) Senior citizens: Cultural and 

traditional arts and crafts .......................... . 17,000 

(j) Kosrae Family Food Production and 

Nutrition (KFFPN) program .•.•. • .•..•.•......••.•..•••• 20,000 

(k) Expansion of T3 and JTPA office 

building ...•.••.•.•......•.•.•.•...•...•.•.•..•..••.•. 10,000 

(1) Mutunnenea to Siyalat inner road ...... . 50,000 

(m) Pilyuul to Taf inner road .••.•..•..•... 75,000 

5 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.1, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C.D.4, C.D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public law No 8 - 7 9 

(n) Lelu Municipal Government projects 

(i) Senior citizens ................. . ... $ 1,000 

(ii) Farm production and marketing....... 30,000 

(ili) Other municipal projects............ 72,250 

(0) Malem Municipal Government projects 

(i) Senior citizens ....•.•.•...•........ 1,000 

(ii) Land acquisition, site preparation, 

etc., for Malem Community Center ....................... . 25,000 

(iii) Other municipal projects ..•.•••.•••. 77,250 

(p) utwe Municipal Government projects 

(i) Senior citizens ... . ................ . 1,000 

(ii) Extension and completion of 

Utwe Municipal Government building ......... . ........... . 65,000 

(iii) Other municipal projects ••.••..•••.• 37,250 

(q) Tafunsak Municipal Government projects 

(i) Senior citizens..................... 1,000 

(ii) Other municipal projects ..•••..••..• 102,250" 

Section 2. section 3 of Public Law No. 8-75 is hereby amended to read 

19 as follows: 

20 "Section 3. All funds appropriated by this act shall be 

21 allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in accordance 

22 with applicable law, including, but not limited to, the 

23 Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of the funds 

24 appropriated under subsection (l)(a) of section 2 of this act 

25 shall be the PWP Development Authority. The allottee of the 

6 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1B 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. B-242, C.D . 1 , C. D.2 , 
C.D.3, C.D . 4, C.D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D.7 

Public law No.8 - 7 9 

funds appropriated under subsections (l)(b)(i), (1) (b)(ii), 

(l)(b)(iii) and (l)(b)(iv ) of section 2 of this act shall be the 

Mayor of Fono. The allottee of the funds appropriated under 

subsections (l)(b)(v), (l)(b)(vi) and (l)(b)(vii) of section 2 

of this act shall be the Mayor of Pis-Paneu. The allottee of 

the funds appropriated under subsections (l)(b)(viii), 

(l)(b)(x), (l)(b)(xi), and (l)(b)(xvii) of section 2 of this act 

shall be the Mayor of Weno . The allottee of the funds 

appropriated under subsections (l)(b)(ix), (l)(b)(xii) , 

(1) (b)(xiii), (l)(b) (xiv), (1) (b) (xv), (1) (b) (xvi), and 

(1) (b) (xviii) of section 2 of this act shall be the Weno 

Projects Coordinator. The allottee of the funds appropriated 

under subsection (l)(c) of section 2 of this act shall be the 

Southern Namoneas Development Authority . The allottee of the 

funds appropriated under subsection (l)(d) of section 2 of this 

act shall be the Lower Mortlocks Development Authority. The 

allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (l)(e)(i), 

(l)(e)(ii) and (l)(e)(iii) of section 2 of this act shall be the 

Executive Director of the Hall Development Authority. The 

allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (l)(e)(iv), 

(l)(e)(v) and (l)(e)(vi) of section 2 of this act shall be the 

Weito Development Authority. The allottee of the funds 

appropriated under subsections (1) (e)(vii), (l)(e)(viii), 

(l)(e)(ix), (l)(e) (x), (1) (e)(xi), (1) (e)(xii), and (l)(e)(xiii) 

of section 2 of this act shall be the Pattiw Development 

7 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D . l, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C.D.4, C. D.5, 

C.D.6, C.D . 7 

Publ~ ~WN~ 8- 79 

Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated under 

subsections (1)(f)(i), (1)(f)(ii), and (1)(f)(iii) of section 2 

of this act shall be the Executive Director of COCA. The 

allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (l)(f)(iv), 

(l)(f)(v), (l)(f)(vi) and (l)(f)(vii) of section 2 of this act 

shall be the Governor of the State of Chuuk. The allottee of 

the funds appropriated under subsection (2)(a)(i) of section 2 

of this act shall be the Luhkenko1wof of Sapwuafik. The 

allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (2)(a)(ii) 

of section 2 of this act shall be the Chief Magistrate of 

Nukuoro. The allottee of the funds appropriated under 

subsection (2)(a)(iii) of section 2 of this act shall be the 

Chief Magistrate of Kapingamarangi. The allottee of the funds 

appropriated under subsection (2)(a)(iv) of section 2 of this 

act shall be the Mayor of Kolonia Town. The allottee of the 

funds appropriated under subsections (2)(a)(v)a) and 

(2)(a)(v)b) of section 2 of this act shall be the Chief 

Magistrate of Sokehs. The allottee of the funds appropriated 

under subsections (2)(a)(v)c), (2)(c), (2)(d), (2)(e) and (2)(f) 

of section 2 of this act shall be the Pohnpei Community Action 

Agency. The allottee of the funds appropriated under 

subsections (2)(b), (4)(b), (4)(c), (4)(d), (4)(e), (4)(f), 

(4)(g), (4)(h), (4)(i), (4)(j) and (4)(k) of section 2 of this 

act shall be the President of the Federated states of 

Micronesia. The allottee of the funds appropriated under 

8 of 10 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.1, C.D.2, 
C.D.3, C . D.4, C . D. 5, 

C.D . 6, C. D. 7 

Public Law No.8 - 7 9 

subsection (4)(a) of section 2 of this act shall be the Chairman 

of the Kosrae Sports Council. The allottee of the funds 

appropriated under subsections (4)(1) and (4)(n) of section 2 of 

this act shall be the Mayor of the Lelu Municipal Government. 

The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (4)(rn) 

and (4)(0) of section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of the 

Malem Municipal Government. The allottee of the funds 

appropriated under subsection (4)(p) of section 2 of this act 

shall be the Mayor of the utwe Municipal Government. The 

allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (4)(q) of 

section 2 of this act shall be the Mayor of the Tafunsak 

Municipal Government. The allottees shall be responsible for 

ensuring that these funds , or so much thereof as may be 

necessary, are used solely for the purposes specified 

in this act, and that no obligations are incurred in excess of 

the sum appropriated . The authority of the allot tees to 

obligate funds appropriated by this act shall not lapse." 

9 of 10 



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-242, C.D.1, C.D.2, 
C. D. 3, C. D.4, C.D . S, 

C.D . 6, C. D.7 

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. ~O. Public Law No.8 - 7 9 

1 Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the President 

2 of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without 

3 such approval. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

10 of 10 

________________________ , 1994 

Bailey Olter 
President 
Federated States of Micronesia 


